m Writtan Answer

Modernisation of Metal and Steel

Factory, Ichhapur by Heavy
Eagineering Corporation
Limited, Ranchi

1266. SHRI P. K. GHOSH : | [Will}j the

Minister of STEEL AND MINES bej

pleased to state:

(8) whether the Heavy Engineering Corporation Limited, Ranchi took up the work of modernisation of the Meotal and Steel Factory at Ichhapur in West Bengal on turn-key basis;

(b) if so, at what cost and when this job was scheduled to be eompleted;

(c) whether this job has been completed as per the schedule and at the estimated cost;

(d) if not, the time by which it is expected to be completed and at what extra cost; and

(¢) the estimated loss of said Metal Steel Factory for the delay, of any, in completion of this job?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF STEEL AND MINES
(S8HR1 SHAHNAWAZ KHAN): (@)
Heavy Enginecring Corporation had undertaken the work of modernisation of the 28"
Bar Mill of the Metal and Steol Factory at Ichhapur and not of the entire factory.
‘This work was to be done in four phases;

(b) The original estimates of cost and schedule of completion were as under:—
Estimated cost Date of
(Rs, lakhs) Completion
Phase 1 29.515 October, 1967
Phase I 50.733 June,1968
Phase I 88.520 Dacember, 1968
Phase IV 62.225 March, 1969

230,993

JUNBY, 197 \

Weitten Anrwery 19
ety 24 @- The progrees is ndicated

lmm"‘” 1" Completed by 8. 5. 70
; Expected to be completed by 15-6-71,

BPhase 111 and IV Civit works already taken up.‘ According to the revised schedule entire

work is expected to be completed ,by end of
August, 1972, The estimated revised cost s
about Rs. 415 lakhs,

) It is not possible ¢

¢ 0 make an
precise of the loss suffered by the Xchbapuyr' factory as a resuly of ‘the delay in the completion of the project.
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Bill Re. Rights and Privileges of Hospitals Employees

1268. SHRI K. M. MADHUKAR:
Will the Minister of LABOUR AND RE-HABILITATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government propose to introduce a bill in the current Session -to protect the Rights and Privileges of the Hospital Emplopees, which were snatched away particularly after the recent judgement of 1970 of the Supreme Court of India; and

(b) if so, salient feature thereof ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHA-
BILITATION (SHRI BALGOVIND
VERMA): (a) and (b). The question of undertaking legislation on this and other connected matters is still is under Government’s consideration.

12 Hrs.

CALLING ATTENTION TO MATTER
OF URGENT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE

RepORTED DISCOVERY OF A PRO-PAKRISTAN
ESPIONAGE RING IN CALCUTTA

SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI
(Berhanpor) : I call the attention of the Mininster of HOME ‘AFFAIRS to the following matter of urgent public importance and I request that he may make a statement thereon :—

“The reported discovery of a pro-Pakistan espionage ring in Calcutta involving a former Cabinet Minister and a Deputy Minister of West Bengal Government and one
Parliament™.

ex-Member of

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS AND
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
(SHRI RAM  NIWAS MIRDHA)

Mr. Speaker, Sir, Government have seen Press Reports about the activities of a Pakistani spy ring operating in West Bengal and the alleged involvement therein of some ex-Ministers of the Government of West Bengal and a former Momber of Parliament from that State. The State Government have intimated that two persons, Shri Badrudduja, a farmer Member of Parlia~ 2nt and Dr. Golam Yazdani, a former Minister in the second United Front Government have been detained under the Maintenance of Internal rity Ordinance, 1971.
are in progress.

Secu-
Further inquiries

SHRI TRIDIB CHAUDHURI : Before I proceed to ask any question I must register my most emphatic protest against the way the Government has replied to this call attention motion. Lt seems in trying to be too clever the Government has tried to convince us that they only go by newspaper reports ; they only see newspaper reports and they hear no evil, see no evil and speak no evil. This doubly confirms in our minds the suspicion about the insinuation that has been only made by the same newspaper in which reports appeared about Pakistani spy ring, insi=
nuacions that have also been made by certain eminent public men of West Bengal.
This report appeared in the Anand Bazar Patrika and the Hindustan Standard on

